
`MILK FROTHER
Item No: P760/709480
Instructions for Use v001: 18/04/25

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS

Power Details: Voltage details: 220-240V
Frequency details: 50Hz-60Hz
Wattage details: 500W

Accessories: 1×Cleaning brush

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the
operation of your newMILK FROTHER.



NOTES
Before using this product for the first time, please take a few minutes to read this manual and keep it for reference.
Do not operate this product in areas with explosive or flammable smoke or high temperatures.
Do not touch the whisk while it is in operation to prevent harm.
Do not touch the plug when hands are wet, and do not put the plug on surfaces that are wet or hot, such as radiators,
ovens, gas stoves, or similar heating elements.
When operating this product, do not directly touch the heating plate to avoid burns.
Do not open the lid while the product is in operation to prevent accidents.
Do not operate this product when there is no milk inside the jug.
Milk could spill over if the maximum capacity is exceeded.
Do not operate this appliance on uneven surfaces.

Operation
1. (fig1) Fit the whisk into the jug.(installed)

2. (fig2) Align the plug with the product's power socket and insert it securely. Then, connect the power plug to an
indoor power source. Before installing the plug, ensure that there is no liquid at the power socket to avoid any
potential hazards.

3. (fig3 ) lt is recommended to use cold, fresh whole or semi-skimmed milk. Pour the milk into the cup, ensuring it
does not exceed the maximum capacity.

Max Capacity: Hot milk 300mL/Milk foam 150mL

3.Choose function.

(1) Warm airy froth : Align mixer and pour milk into the jug. The amount of milk must exceed the "MIN" line
(at least 75mL), and it should not exceed the middle "MAX" line (maximum 150mL). Cover the jug with its lid completely
and press the button once to start. The milk will be heated and frothed. When the temperature reaches 65°±5°, it stops
heating. At 105 seconds, the indicator light will flash, and at around 115 seconds, the motor stops rotating. At 120
seconds, the indicator light goes off, and the appliance turns off.



(2) Warm froth : Align mixer and pour milk into the jug. The amount of milk must exceed the "MIN" line (at
least 75mL), and it should not exceed the middle "MAX" line (maximum 150mL). Cover the cup with the lid and press
the button twice to operate. The milk will be heated and frothed. When the temperature reaches 65°±5°, it stops
heating. At around 85 seconds, the indicator light will flash, and at 100 seconds, the indicator light goes off, and the
appliance turns off.

(3) Warm milk : Remove foaming ring from the mixer. Align mixer and pour milk into the jug. The amount of
milk must exceed the "MIN" (at least 75mL), and it should not exceed the above "MAX" line (maximum 300mL). Cover
the jug with its lid and press the button three times to operate. The milk will be heated. When the temperature reaches
65°±5°, it stops heating. At 165 seconds, the indicator light will flash, and at 180 seconds, the indicator light goes off,
and the appliance turns off. (The temperature of milk is relevant to the environment and the milk itself.)

(4) Cold froth : Align mixer and pour milk into the jug. The amount of milk must exceed the "MIN" line (at
least 75mL), and it should not exceed the middle "MAX" line (maximum 150mL). Cover the jug with its lid completely
and press the button four times to operate. The milk starts frothing. At 90 seconds, its motor stops operating. And then
the indicator light will flash at about 135 seconds. After 150 seconds, the appliance finishes frothing.

CAUTION: It is recommended to wait a minimum of two minutes after using before using again. This allows the
temperature sensor to cool. The appliance will keep flashing when the main device reaches a certain temperature
and will not operate. If you need to re-use sooner pour cold water into jug to lower the temperature.

CLEANING AND STORAGE:
1. If you are not using it for an extended period, please unplug the cable and store it in a cool

environment.
2. The stirring head is small and easy to lose, so it should be kept in a safe place.
3. When it comes to cleaning, do not immerse the entire machine in water, and do not use a dishwasher to clean.
4. Please clean it promptly after use. Unplug the cable before cleaning. Put hot water in the jug and wipe with a

soft cloth.
5. Do not use strong detergents, hard brushes, or steel wool to clean, they will leave scratches on the jug and

heating panel. It can be cleaned with the supplied cleaning brush.
6. Disposal methods: Please follow appropriate procedures for disposing of this appliance according to the waste

disposal regulations in your area. This appliance should not be treated as household waste after its product life
cycle ends; it must be taken to an electronic waste recycling facility for proper handling.
This product should not be disposed of together with other household waste. Improper disposal of
uncontrolled waste may cause environmental or health hazards. To avoid this, it is the responsibility to recycle
and promote the sustainable reuse of resources. To recycle old equipment, please use recycling and collection
systems.

Malfunctions Analysis Methods

No response after pressing button Products not connected to power
pressing button

Reinsert the power plug

The appliance does not operate after
pressing button.

1. Foreign object inside

2. Mixer does not rotate.

1. Check if anything is inside the jug

2. Realign mixer



WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED:

 READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
 FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY.
 DO NOT USE OUTDOORS OR FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
 ONLY USE WITH THE MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER SUPPLIED.
 DO NOT USE ANY OTHER MAINS ADAPTOR/CHARGER AS THIS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND INVALIDATES ANY

WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.
 BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE

NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE.
 BEFORE CONNECTING THE APPLIANCE, CHECK IF THE VOLTAGE INDICATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE

APPLIANCE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINS VOLTAGE IN YOUR HOME.
 CHECK THE APPLIANCE AND POWER CABLE CAREFULLY FOR DAMAGE BEFORE EACH USE.
 THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN AGED FROM 8 YEARS AND ABOVE, AND PERSONS WITH REDUCED

PHYSICAL, SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN
GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY AND
UNDERSTAND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. CLEANING AND
USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION.

 CHILDREN OF LESS THAN 3 YEARS SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED.
 SOME PARTS OF THIS PRODUCT CAN BECOME VERY HOT AND CAUSE BURNS. PARTICULAR ATTENTION HAS

TO BE GIVEN WHERE CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PRESENT.
 THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY

CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.
 DO NOT LET THE POWER CABLE HANG OVER THE EDGE OF A TABLE OR COUNTER, OR TOUCH HOT SURFACES.
 DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES.
 USE ON A LEVEL, STABLE SURFACE.
 DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING.
 DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR.
 ENSURE THERE IS SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THIS APPLIANCE AND OTHER ITEMS ON THE WORK

SURFACE OR WORKSTATION, OR SUFFICIENT DISTANCE BETWEEN THE APPLIANCE AND THE CONFINES OF THE
AREA IN WHICH IT IS SITUATED. WE RECOMMEND A MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND ALL FACES OF AT LEAST
10CM.

 DO NOT PLACE UNDER OR NEAR FLAMMABLE MATERIALS SUCH AS CURTAINS, DRAPERIES, SHELVES, LOOSE
WALLPAPER, ETC.

 ALLOW THE ITEM TO COOL THOROUGHLY BEFORE PUTTING ON OR TAKING OFF PARTS.
 DO NOT PLACE THIS ITEM IMMEDIATELY BELOW A SOCKET-OUTLET.
 KEEP ITEM AT LEAST 1M AWAY FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SUCH AS FURNITURE, CUSHIONS, BEDDING,

PAPER, CLOTHES, CURTAINS ETC.
 TO PROTECT AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE POWER CABLE, MAINS ADAPTOR APPLIANCE, IN

WATER OR ANY OTHER LIQUID.
 UNPLUG FROM OUTLET WHEN NOT IN USE AND BEFORE CLEANING.
 DO NOT OPERATE ANY APPLIANCE WITH A DAMAGED POWER CABLE OR MAINS ADAPTOR OR AFTER THE

APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS OR HAS BEEN DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER. WE RECOMMEND THAT THE POWER
CABLE IS NOT KINKED OR STORED IN A TWISTED MANNER, AND THAT YOU REGULARLY CHECK ITS CONDITION.

 DO NOT LEAVE UNATTENDED.
 ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AFTER COOKING OR IF YOU HAVE TO LEAVE THE ROOM.
 ALLOW TO COOL BEFORE CARRYING OR PLACING IN STORAGE.
 ANY REPAIRS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN OR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AGENT.



PLUGWIRING (UK & IRELAND ONLY)
This appliance is supplied with a mains adaptor with BS1363 plug pins.
DO NOT use If the socket outlets in your home or office are not suitable for this product’s mains adaptor plug pins.
Attempts to insert the mains adaptor into the wrong socket is likely to cause electric hazard or damage.

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
 Always switch off and unplug before cleaning.
 Do NOT immerse in water. Risk of electric shock.
 Do NOT use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance.
 Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth.
 Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.
 Store the appliance in a cool, dry place.

DISPOSAL
 We use recyclable or recycled packaging where possible.
 Dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with your

local authority recycling regulations.
 At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.
 Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable

plastic.
 At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.

Code & Symbol

Type of Plastic Polyethylene Terephthalate



DEUTSCHE ANLEITUNG

Details zur Stromversorgung: Details zur Spannung: 220-240 V
Details zur Frequenz: 50Hz-60Hz
Details zur Leistung: 500W

Zubehör: 1×Reinigungsbürste

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich durch, bevor Sie beginnen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass
Sie mit der Bedienung Ihres neuen MILCHAUFSCHÄUMERS vertraut sind.

NOTIZEN
Bevor Sie dieses Produkt zum ersten Mal verwenden, nehmen Sie sich bitte ein paar Minuten Zeit, um dieses Handbuch
zu lesen und als Referenz aufzubewahren.
Betreiben Sie dieses Produkt nicht in Bereichen mit explosivem oder brennbarem Rauch oder hohen Temperaturen.
Berühren Sie den Schneebesen nicht, während er in Betrieb ist, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
Berühren Sie den Stecker nicht, wenn die Hände nass sind, und legen Sie den Stecker nicht auf nasse oder heiße
Oberflächen wie Heizkörper, Öfen, Gasherde oder ähnliche Heizelemente.
Berühren Sie beim Betrieb dieses Produkts die Heizplatte nicht direkt, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
Öffnen Sie den Deckel nicht, während das Produkt in Betrieb ist, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.
Betreiben Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn sich keine Milch in der Kanne befindet.
Milch kann überlaufen, wenn die maximale Kapazität überschritten wird.
Betreiben Sie dieses Gerät nicht auf unebenen Oberflächen.



Operation
1. (Abb. 1) Den Schneebesen in die Kanne einsetzen. (installiert)

2. (Abb. 2) Richten Sie den Stecker an der Steckdose des Produkts aus und stecken Sie ihn fest ein. Schließen Sie
dann den Netzstecker an eine Stromquelle in Innenräumen an. Stellen Sie vor dem Einbau des Steckers sicher,
dass sich keine Flüssigkeit an der Steckdose befindet, um mögliche Gefahren zu vermeiden.

3. (Abb. 3 ) Es wird empfohlen, kalte, frische Vollmilch oder teilentrahmte Milch zu verwenden. Gießen Sie die
Milch in die Tasse und achten Sie darauf, dass sie das maximale Fassungsvermögen nicht überschreitet.

Maximale Kapazität: Heiße Milch 300 ml / Milchschaum 150 ml

3. Funktion wählen.

(1)Warmer, luftiger Schaum : Richten Sie den Mixer aus und gießen Sie Milch in die Kanne. Die Milchmenge
muss die "MIN"-Linie (mindestens 75 ml) überschreiten und sollte die mittlere "MAX"-Linie (maximal 150 ml) nicht
überschreiten. Decken Sie die Kanne vollständig mit dem Deckel ab und drücken Sie den Knopf einmal, um zu starten.
Die Milch wird erhitzt und aufgeschäumt. Wenn die Temperatur 65°±5° erreicht, hört es auf zu heizen. Nach 105
Sekunden blinkt die Kontrollleuchte und nach etwa 115 Sekunden hört der Motor auf, sich zu drehen. Nach 120
Sekunden erlischt die Kontrollleuchte und das Gerät schaltet sich aus.

(2)Warmer Schaum : Richten Sie den Mixer aus und gießen Sie Milch in die Kanne. Die Milchmenge muss die
"MIN"-Linie (mindestens 75 ml) überschreiten und sollte die mittlere "MAX"-Linie (maximal 150 ml) nicht überschreiten.
Decken Sie den Becher mit dem Deckel ab und drücken Sie den Knopf zweimal, um ihn zu bedienen. Die Milch wird
erhitzt und aufgeschäumt. Wenn die Temperatur 65°±5° erreicht, hört es auf zu heizen. Nach etwa 85 Sekunden blinkt
die Kontrollleuchte, und nach 100 Sekunden erlischt die Kontrollleuchte und das Gerät schaltet sich aus.

(3) Warme Milch : Entfernen Sie den Schäumring vom Mischer. Richten Sie den Mixer aus und gießen Sie Milch
in die Kanne. Die Milchmenge muss den "MIN" (mindestens 75 ml) überschreiten und sollte den obigen "MAX"-Bereich



(maximal 300 ml) nicht überschreiten. Decken Sie die Kanne mit dem Deckel ab und drücken Sie den Knopf dreimal, um
zu betätigen. Die Milch wird erhitzt. Wenn die Temperatur 65°±5° erreicht, hört es auf zu heizen. Nach 165 Sekunden
blinkt die Kontrollleuchte, nach 180 Sekunden erlischt die Kontrollleuchte und das Gerät schaltet sich aus. (Die
Temperatur der Milch ist relevant für die Umgebung und die Milch selbst.)

(4) Kalter Schaum : Richten Sie den Mixer aus und gießen Sie Milch in die Kanne. Die Milchmenge muss die
"MIN"-Linie (mindestens 75 ml) überschreiten und sollte die mittlere "MAX"-Linie (maximal 150 ml) nicht überschreiten.
Decken Sie die Kanne vollständig mit dem Deckel ab und drücken Sie den Knopf viermal, um zu betätigen. Die Milch
beginnt zu schäumen. Nach 90 Sekunden stoppt sein Motor den Betrieb. Und dann blinkt die Kontrollleuchte nach etwa
135 Sekunden. Nach 150 Sekunden ist das Gerät mit dem Aufschäumen fertig.

ACHTUNG: Es wird empfohlen, nach der Anwendung mindestens zwei Minuten zu warten, bevor Sie es erneut
verwenden. Dadurch kann der Temperatursensor kühlen. Das Gerät blinkt weiter, wenn das Hauptgerät eine
bestimmte Temperatur erreicht, und funktioniert nicht. Wenn Sie früher wiederverwenden müssen, gießen Sie kaltes
Wasser in den Krug, um die Temperatur zu senken.

REINIGUNG UND LAGERUNG:
1. Wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht verwenden, ziehen Sie bitte den Stecker ab und bewahren Sie es an einem

kühlen Ort auf Umwelt.
2. Der Rührkopf ist klein und leicht zu verlieren, daher sollte er an einem sicheren Ort aufbewahrt werden.
3. Tauchen Sie bei der Reinigung nicht die gesamte Maschine in Wasser und verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine

Spülmaschine.
4. Bitte reinigen Sie es sofort nach Gebrauch. Ziehen Sie das Kabel vor der Reinigung ab. Heißes Wasser in die

Kanne geben und mit einem weichen Tuch abwischen.
5. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel, harten Bürsten oder Stahlwolle, da diese

Kratzer auf der Kanne und der Heizplatte hinterlassen. Es kann mit der mitgelieferten Reinigungsbürste
gereinigt werden.

6. Entsorgungsmethoden: Bitte befolgen Sie die entsprechenden Verfahren zur Entsorgung dieses Geräts gemäß
den Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften in Ihrer Region. Dieses Gerät sollte nach Ablauf seines Produktlebenszyklus
nicht als Hausmüll behandelt werden. Es muss zur ordnungsgemäßen Handhabung zu einer Recyclinganlage für
Elektroschrott gebracht werden.
Dieses Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit anderen Hausabfällen entsorgt werden. Die unsachgemäße
Entsorgung von unkontrollierten Abfällen kann zu Umwelt- oder Gesundheitsgefahren führen. Um dies zu
vermeiden, liegt es in der Verantwortung, Ressourcen zu recyceln und die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung zu
fördern. Um Altgeräte zu recyceln, nutzen Sie bitte Recycling- und Sammelsysteme.

Störungen Analyse Methodik

Keine Reaktion nach dem Drücken der
Taste

Produkte, die nicht an die Ein- / Aus-
Taste angeschlossen sind

Stecken Sie den Netzstecker wieder
ein

Das Gerät funktioniert nach dem
Drücken der Taste nicht.

1. Fremdkörper im Inneren

2. Mischer dreht sich nicht.

1. Überprüfen Sie, ob sich etwas in
der Kanne befindet

2. Mischer neu ausrichten

WARNHINWEISE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
GETROFFEN WERDEN:



 VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN.
 NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IN INNENRÄUMEN.
 NICHT IM FREIEN ODER FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH VERWENDEN.
 NUR MIT DEM MITGELIEFERTEN NETZADAPTER/LADEGERÄT VERWENDEN.
 VERWENDEN SIE KEIN ANDERES NETZTEIL/LADEGERÄT, DA DIES ZU SCHÄDEN FÜHREN UND DIE GARANTIE

UNGÜLTIG MACHEN KANN.
 ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DER VERWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH AUF EVENTUELLE MÄNGEL UND

VERWENDEN SIE ES NICHT, WENN SIE MÄNGEL FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN
ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖSSE INNERE SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN.

 PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM ANSCHLIESSEN DES GERÄTS, OB DIE AUF DER UNTERSEITE DES GERÄTS ANGEGEBENE
SPANNUNG MIT DER NETZSPANNUNG IN IHREM HAUS ÜBEREINSTIMMT.

 ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT UND DAS NETZKABEL VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG AUF SCHÄDEN.
 DIESES GERÄT KANN VON KINDERN AB 8 JAHREN UND PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN,

SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELNDER ERFAHRUNG UND KENNTNISSEN
VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN SIE BEAUFSICHTIGT ODER IN DIE SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTES
EINGEWIESEN WURDEN UND DIE DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERSTEHEN. KINDER DÜRFEN NICHT MIT
DEM GERÄT SPIELEN. REINIGUNGS- UND WARTUNGSARBEITEN DÜRFEN NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE AUFSICHT
DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.

 KINDER UNTER 3 JAHREN SOLLTEN FERNGEHALTEN WERDEN, WENN SIE NICHT STÄNDIG BEAUFSICHTIGT
WERDEN.

 EINIGE TEILE DIESES PRODUKTS KÖNNEN SEHR HEISS WERDEN UND VERBRENNUNGEN VERURSACHEN.
BESONDERE AUFMERKSAMKEIT IST GEBOTEN, WENN KINDER UND SCHUTZBEDÜRFTIGE PERSONEN
ANWESEND SIND.

 DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD
EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND EINE EVENTUELLE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG
MACHEN.

 LASSEN SIE DAS NETZKABEL NICHT ÜBER DIE KANTE EINES TISCHES ODER EINER ARBEITSPLATTE HÄNGEN UND
BERÜHREN SIE KEINE HEISSEN OBERFLÄCHEN.

 NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN.
 VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT AUF EINER EBENEN, STABILEN OBERFLÄCHE.
 DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AB, WENN ES IN BETRIEB IST, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN.
 VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR ANDERE ZWECKE ALS DIE, FÜR DIE ES BESTIMMT IST.
 ACHTEN SIE AUF EINEN AUSREICHENDEN ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DIESEM GERÄT UND ANDEREN GEGENSTÄNDEN

AUF DER ARBEITSFLÄCHE ODER DEM ARBEITSPLATZ BZW. AUF EINEN AUSREICHENDEN ABSTAND ZWISCHEN
DEM GERÄT UND DER UMGEBUNG, IN DER ES AUFGESTELLT IST. WIR EMPFEHLEN EINEN MINDESTABSTAND
VON 10 CM ZU ALLEN SEITEN.

 STELLEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT UNTER ODER IN DER NÄHE VON BRENNBAREN MATERIALIEN WIE VORHÄNGEN,
GARDINEN, REGALEN, LOSEN TAPETEN USW. AUF.

 LASSEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL GRÜNDLICH ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE TEILE ANBRINGEN ODER ABNEHMEN.
 STELLEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT DIREKT UNTER EINER STECKDOSE AUF.
 HALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT MINDESTENS 1 M VON BRENNBAREN MATERIALIEN WIE MÖBELN, KISSEN, BETTZEUG,

PAPIER, KLEIDUNG, VORHÄNGEN USW. ENTFERNT.
 ZUM SCHUTZ VOR STROMSCHLÄGEN DÜRFEN NETZKABEL UND NETZADAPTER NICHT IN WASSER ODER

ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN GETAUCHT WERDEN.
 ZIEHEN SIE DEN NETZSTECKER AUS DER STECKDOSE, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT BENUTZEN UND BEVOR SIE

ES REINIGEN.
 BETREIBEN SIE KEIN GERÄT MIT BESCHÄDIGTEM NETZKABEL ODER NETZADAPTER ODER NACHDEM DAS GERÄT

EINE FEHLFUNKTION HATTE ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE BESCHÄDIGT WURDE. WIR EMPFEHLEN, DAS
NETZKABEL NICHT ZU KNICKEN ODER VERDREHT ZU LAGERN UND SEINEN ZUSTAND REGELMÄSSIG ZU
ÜBERPRÜFEN.



 LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.
 SCHALTEN SIE DAS GERÄT NACH DEM KOCHEN ODER WENN SIE DEN RAUM VERLASSEN MÜSSEN IMMER AUS.
 LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT ABKÜHLEN, BEVOR SIE ES TRAGEN ODER AUFBEWAHREN.
 ALLE REPARATUREN MÜSSEN VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN ELEKTROTECHNIKER ODER EINER

ELEKTROFACHKRAFT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN.

STECKERVERKABELUNG (NUR GROSSBRITANNIEN UND IRLAND)
Dieses Gerät wird mit einem Netzteil mit BS1363-Steckerstiften geliefert.
NICHT verwenden, wenn die Steckdosen in Ihrem Zuhause oder Büro nicht für die Steckerstifte des Netzteils dieses
Produkts geeignet sind. Versuche, das Netzteil in die falsche Steckdose einzustecken, führen wahrscheinlich zu
elektrischen Gefahren oder Schäden.

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE
 Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.
 NICHT in Wasser eintauchen. Es besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.
 Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuermittel oder scharfe Gegenstände zur Reinigung des Geräts.
 Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab.
 Lassen Sie das Gerät vor der weiteren Verwendung gründlich trocknen.
 Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort.

BESEITIGUNG
 Wir verwenden nach Möglichkeit wiederverwertbare oder recycelte

Verpackungen.
 Entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons in

Übereinstimmung mit den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer Gemeinde.
 Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei

den von der Gemeindeverwaltung zugelassenen Recyclingzentren
für Haushaltsabfälle nach der Entsorgung.

 Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese bestehen aus folgendem
recyclebaren Kunststoff.

 Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an
das von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisierte Recyclingzentrum für
Haushaltsabfälle, um es zu entsorgen.

Code & Symbol

Art des Kunststoffs Polyethylenterephthalat



INSTRUCTIONS EN FRANÇAIS

Détails de l'alimentation : Détails de la tension : 220-240V
Détails de la fréquence : 50Hz-60Hz
Détails de la puissance : 500W

Accessoires : 1×Brosse de nettoyage

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous de bien
connaître le fonctionnement de votre nouveau MOUSSEUR À LAIT.

NOTES
Avant d'utiliser ce produit pour la première fois, veuillez prendre quelques minutes pour lire ce manuel et le conserver
pour référence.
N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des zones présentant de la fumée explosive ou inflammable ou des températures élevées.
Ne touchez pas le fouet pendant qu'il fonctionne pour éviter tout dommage.
Ne touchez pas la fiche lorsque vous avez les mains mouillées et ne placez pas la fiche sur des surfaces humides ou
chaudes, telles que des radiateurs, des fours, des cuisinières à gaz ou des éléments chauffants similaires.
Lors de l'utilisation de ce produit, ne touchez pas directement la plaque chauffante pour éviter de vous brûler.
N'ouvrez pas le couvercle pendant que le produit est en marche pour éviter les accidents.
N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il n'y a pas de lait à l'intérieur de la verseuse.
Le lait pourrait déborder si la capacité maximale est dépassée.
N'utilisez pas cet appareil sur des surfaces inégales.



Opération
1. (fig1) Insérez le fouet dans la cruche. (installé)

2. (Fig2) Alignez la fiche avec la prise de courant du produit et insérez-la solidement. Ensuite, connectez la fiche
d'alimentation à une source d'alimentation intérieure. Avant d'installer la fiche, assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de
liquide au niveau de la prise de courant pour éviter tout danger potentiel.

3. (Fig3 ) Il est recommandé d'utiliser du lait entier, entier ou demi-écrémé froid, frais. Versez le lait dans la tasse
en veillant à ce qu'il ne dépasse pas la capacité maximale.

Capacité maximale : Lait chaud 300 ml / Mousse de lait 150 ml

3. Choisissez la fonction.

(1) Mousse chaude et aérée : Alignez le mélangeur et versez le lait dans la verseuse. La quantité de lait doit
dépasser la ligne « MIN » (au moins 75 ml), et elle ne doit pas dépasser la ligne intermédiaire « MAX » (maximum 150
ml). Couvrez complètement la verseuse avec son couvercle et appuyez une fois sur le bouton pour commencer. Le lait
sera chauffé et moussé. Lorsque la température atteint 65°±5°, il cesse de chauffer. Au bout de 105 secondes, le voyant
clignote et au bout de 115 secondes environ, le moteur s'arrête de tourner. Au bout de 120 secondes, le voyant s'éteint
et l'appareil s'éteint.

(2)Mousse chaude : Alignez le mélangeur et versez le lait dans la verseuse. La quantité de lait doit dépasser la
ligne « MIN » (au moins 75 ml), et elle ne doit pas dépasser la ligne intermédiaire « MAX » (maximum 150 ml). Couvrez
la tasse avec le couvercle et appuyez deux fois sur le bouton pour l'utiliser. Le lait sera chauffé et moussé. Lorsque la
température atteint 65°±5°, il cesse de chauffer. À environ 85 secondes, le voyant clignote et à 100 secondes, le voyant
s'éteint et l'appareil s'éteint.



(3) Lait chaud : Retirez l'anneau moussant du mélangeur. Alignez le mélangeur et versez le lait dans la verseuse.
La quantité de lait doit dépasser le « MIN » (au moins 75 ml), et elle ne doit pas dépasser la ligne « MAX » ci-dessus
(maximum 300 ml). Couvrez la verseuse avec son couvercle et appuyez trois fois sur le bouton pour l'utiliser. Le lait sera
chauffé. Lorsque la température atteint 65°±5°, il cesse de chauffer. À 165 secondes, le voyant clignote et à 180
secondes, le voyant s'éteint et l'appareil s'éteint (la température du lait dépend de l'environnement et du lait lui-même.)

(4) Mousse froide : Alignez le mélangeur et versez le lait dans la verseuse. La quantité de lait doit dépasser la
ligne « MIN » (au moins 75 ml), et elle ne doit pas dépasser la ligne intermédiaire « MAX » (maximum 150 ml). Couvrez
complètement la verseuse avec son couvercle et appuyez quatre fois sur le bouton pour l'utiliser. Le lait commence à
mousser. Au bout de 90 secondes, son moteur s'arrête de fonctionner. Et puis le voyant clignotera à environ 135
secondes. Après 150 secondes, l'appareil finit de mousser.

ATTENTION : Il est recommandé d'attendre au moins deux minutes après l'utilisation avant de l'utiliser à nouveau.
Cela permet au capteur de température de refroidir. L'appareil continuera de clignoter lorsque l'appareil principal
atteint une certaine température et ne fonctionnera pas. Si vous devez réutiliser plus tôt, versez de l'eau froide dans
la cruche pour abaisser la température.

CLEANING AND STORAGE:
1. Si vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une période prolongée, veuillez débrancher le câble et le ranger dans un

environnement frais.
2. La tête d'agitation est petite et facile à perdre, elle doit donc être conservée dans un endroit sûr.
3. En ce qui concerne le nettoyage, ne plongez pas toute la machine dans l'eau et n'utilisez pas de lave-vaisselle

pour nettoyer.
4. Veuillez le nettoyer rapidement après utilisation. Débranchez le câble avant de le nettoyer. Mettez de l'eau

chaude dans la carafe et essuyez avec un chiffon doux.
5. N'utilisez pas de détergents puissants, de brosses dures ou de laine d'acier pour nettoyer, ils laisseront des

rayures sur la cruche et le panneau chauffant. Il peut être nettoyé avec la brosse de nettoyage fournie.
6. Méthodes d'élimination : Veuillez suivre les procédures appropriées pour l'élimination de cet appareil

conformément à la réglementation sur l'élimination des déchets dans votre région. Cet appareil ne doit pas
être traité comme un déchet ménager après la fin de son cycle de vie ; Il doit être apporté à une installation de
recyclage de déchets électroniques pour une manipulation appropriée.
Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec d'autres ordures ménagères. L'élimination inappropriée des déchets non
contrôlés peut entraîner des risques pour l'environnement ou la santé. Pour éviter cela, il est de la
responsabilité de recycler et de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources. Pour recycler les anciens
équipements, veuillez utiliser des systèmes de recyclage et de collecte.

Dysfonctionnements Analyse Méthode

Aucune réponse après avoir appuyé
sur le bouton

Produits non connectés à
l'alimentation en appuyant sur le
bouton

Réinsérez la fiche d'alimentation

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas après
avoir appuyé sur le bouton.

1. Objet étranger à l'intérieur

2. Le mélangeur ne tourne pas.

1. Vérifiez s'il y a quelque chose à
l'intérieur de la verseuse

2. Réaligner le mélangeur

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ:



LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE
SUIVIES:

 LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION.
 POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT.
 NE PAS UTILISER A L'EXTERIEUR OU A DES FINS COMMERCIALES.
 UTILISER UNIQUEMENT AVEC L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR FOURNI.
 N 'UTILISEZ PAS D'AUTRE ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR/CHARGEUR CAR CELA POURRAIT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES ET

ANNULER TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POURRIEZ AVOIR.
 AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET N'UTILISEZ PAS

L'APPAREIL S'IL PRÉSENTE DES DÉFAUTS. VEILLEZ À NE PAS FAIRE TOMBER L'APPAREIL, CAR LES CHOCS
VIOLENTS PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES.

 AVANT DE BRANCHER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ QUE LA TENSION INDIQUÉE SUR LE DESSOUS DE L'APPAREIL
CORRESPOND À LA TENSION DU RÉSEAU ÉLECTRIQUE DE VOTRE DOMICILE.

 VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QUE L'APPAREIL ET LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION NE SONT PAS ENDOMMAGÉS
AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION.

 CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS ÂGÉS DE 8 ANS ET PLUS, AINSI QUE PAR DES PERSONNES
DONT LES CAPACITÉS PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES SONT RÉDUITES OU QUI MANQUENT
D'EXPÉRIENCE ET DE CONNAISSANCES, À CONDITION QU'ELLES AIENT REÇU UNE SURVEILLANCE OU DES
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ ET QU'ELLES COMPRENNENT
LES RISQUES ENCOURUS. LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC L'APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET
L'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SURVEILLANCE.

 LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS DOIVENT ÊTRE TENUS À L'ÉCART DE L'APPAREIL S'ILS NE SONT PAS
SURVEILLÉS EN PERMANENCE.

 CERTAINES PARTIES DE CE PRODUIT PEUVENT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUDES ET PROVOQUER DES BRÛLURES. UNE
ATTENTION PARTICULIÈRE DOIT ÊTRE ACCORDÉE LÀ OÙ DES ENFANTS ET DES PERSONNES VULNÉRABLES
SONT PRÉSENTS.

 L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD
PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ.

 NE PAS LAISSER LE CABLE D'ALIMENTATION PENDRE SUR LE BORD D'UNE TABLE OU D'UN COMPTOIR, OU
TOUCHER DES SURFACES CHAUDES.

 NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SUR OU A PROXIMITE D'UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR.
 UTILISER SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET STABLE.
 NE PAS COUVRIR L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE CE SOIT LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ, CAR CELA POURRAIT

PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE.
 N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU.
 ASSUREZ-VOUS QU'IL Y A UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS DU PLAN

DE TRAVAIL OU DU POSTE DE TRAVAIL, OU UNE DISTANCE SUFFISANTE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET LES LIMITES DE
LA ZONE DANS LAQUELLE IL SE TROUVE. IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE LAISSER UN ESPACE LIBRE D'AU MOINS 10
CM AUTOUR DE TOUTES LES FACES.

 NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SOUS OU À PROXIMITÉ DE MATÉRIAUX INFLAMMABLES TELS QUE DES RIDEAUX,
DES ÉTAGÈRES, DES PAPIERS PEINTS DÉCOLLÉS, ETC.

 LAISSER L'APPAREIL REFROIDIR COMPLÈTEMENT AVANT DE METTRE OU DE RETIRER DES PIÈCES.
 NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL JUSTE EN DESSOUS D'UNE PRISE DE COURANT.
 MAINTENIR L'APPAREIL À UNE DISTANCE D'AU MOINS 1 M DES MATÉRIAUX COMBUSTIBLES TELS QUE LES

MEUBLES, LES COUSSINS, LA LITERIE, LE PAPIER, LES VÊTEMENTS, LES RIDEAUX, ETC.
 POUR SE PROTÉGER CONTRE LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES, NE PAS IMMERGER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION,

L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR OU L'APPAREIL DANS L'EAU OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE.
 DÉBRANCHEZ L'APPAREIL LORSQU'IL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ ET AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.
 NE PAS UTILISER UN APPAREIL DONT LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION OU L'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR EST

ENDOMMAGÉ, OU DONT L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE MAL OU A ÉTÉ ENDOMMAGÉ DE QUELQUE MANIÈRE QUE



CE SOIT. IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE NE PAS PLIER LE CÂBLE D'ALIMENTATION, DE NE PAS LE RANGER DE
MANIÈRE TORDUE ET DE VÉRIFIER RÉGULIÈREMENT SON ÉTAT.

 NE PAS LAISSER L'APPAREIL SANS SURVEILLANCE.
 ÉTEIGNEZ TOUJOURS L'APPAREIL APRÈS LA CUISSON OU SI VOUS DEVEZ QUITTER LA PIÈCE.
 LAISSEZ REFROIDIR L'APPAREIL AVANT DE LE TRANSPORTER OU DE LE RANGER.
 TOUTE RÉPARATION DOIT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉE PAR UN ÉLECTRICIEN QUALIFIÉ OU UN AGENT DE SERVICE

ÉLECTRIQUE.

CÂBLAGE DE PRISE (ROYAUME-UNI ET IRLANDE UNIQUEMENT)
Cet appareil est fourni avec un adaptateur secteur avec des broches BS1363.
NE PAS utiliser si les prises de courant de votre maison ou de votre bureau ne conviennent pas aux broches de
l'adaptateur secteur de ce produit. Toute tentative d'insertion de l'adaptateur secteur dans la mauvaise prise est
susceptible de provoquer un risque ou des dommages électriques.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE
 Toujours éteindre et débrancher l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
 Ne pas immerger dans l'eau. Risque d'électrocution.
 N'utilisez PAS de produits abrasifs ou d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil.
 Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec.
 Laissez-le sécher complètement avant de l'utiliser à nouveau.
 Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec.

DISPOSITION
 Nous utilisons des emballages recyclables ou recyclés dans la

mesure du possible.
 Jetez tous les emballages, papiers, cartons conformément aux

réglementations de recyclage de votre autorité locale.
 À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vérifier auprès de

votre centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre
mairie pour l'élimination.

 Plastiques, polybags – ils sont fabriqués à partir du plastique
recyclable suivant.

 À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vérifier auprès de
votre centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre
mairie pour l'élimination.

Code et symbole

Type de plastique Polyéthylène téréphtalate



ČESKÝ NÁVOD

Podrobnosti o napájení: Podrobnosti o napětí: 220-240V
Podrobnosti o frekvenci: 50Hz-60Hz
Podrobnosti o příkonu: 500W

Příslušenství: 1×Čisticí kartáč

Před spuštěním si prosím důkladně přečtěte tento návod k obsluze a ujistěte se, že jste obeznámeni s
obsluhou vašeho nového NAPĚŇOVAČE MLÉKA.

POZNÁMKY
Před prvním použitím tohoto produktu si prosím přečtěte několik minut tohoto návodu a uschovejte jej pro pozdější
použití.
Neprovozujte tento výrobek v oblastech s výbušným nebo hořlavým kouřem nebo vysokými teplotami.
Nedotýkejte se šlehací metly, když je v provozu, aby nedošlo k jejímu poškození.
Nedotýkejte se zástrčky, když jsou ruce mokré, a nepokládejte zástrčku na povrchy, které jsou mokré nebo horké, jako
jsou radiátory, trouby, plynová kamna nebo podobná topná tělesa.
Při provozu tohoto výrobku se nedotýkejte přímo topné desky, aby nedošlo k popálení.
Neotevírejte víko, když je výrobek v provozu, abyste předešli nehodám.
Nepoužívejte tento výrobek, pokud uvnitř konvice není žádné mléko.
Při překročení maximální kapacity by mohlo dojít k rozlití mléka.
Neprovozujte tento spotřebič na nerovném povrchu.



Operace
1. (obr. 1) Vložte šlehací metlu do džbánu. (nainstalováno)

2. (obr. 2) Zarovnejte zástrčku s napájecí zásuvkou produktu a bezpečně ji zasuňte. Poté připojte napájecí
zástrčku k vnitřnímu zdroji napájení. Před instalací zástrčky se ujistěte, že v zásuvce není žádná kapalina, abyste
předešli potenciálním rizikům.

3. (Obr. 3) Doporučuje se používat studené, čerstvé plnotučné nebo polotučné mléko. Nalijte mléko do šálku a
ujistěte se, že nepřekračuje maximální kapacitu.

Maximální kapacita: Horké mléko 300 ml / mléčná pěna 150 ml

3. Vyberte funkci.

(1) Teplá vzdušná pěna : Vyrovnejte mixér a nalijte mléko do konvice. Množství mléka musí překročit rysku
"MIN" (nejméně 75 ml) a nemělo by překročit prostřední rysku "MAX" (maximálně 150 ml). Džbán zcela zakryjte víčkem
a spusťte jej jedním stisknutím tlačítka. Mléko se zahřeje a napění. Když teplota dosáhne 65°±5°, přestane se topit. Po
105 sekundách bude kontrolka blikat a přibližně po 115 sekundách se motor přestane otáčet. Po 120 sekundách
kontrolka zhasne a spotřebič se vypne.

(2) Teplá pěna : Vyrovnejte mixér a nalijte mléko do konvice. Množství mléka musí překročit rysku "MIN"
(nejméně 75 ml) a nemělo by překročit prostřední rysku "MAX" (maximálně 150 ml). Zakryjte šálek víčkem a dvakrát
stiskněte tlačítko pro ovládání. Mléko se zahřeje a napění. Když teplota dosáhne 65°±5°, přestane se topit. Přibližně po
85 sekundách bude kontrolka blikat a po 100 sekundách kontrolka zhasne a spotřebič se vypne.

(3) Teplé mléko : Vyjměte pěnicí kroužek ze směšovače. Vyrovnejte mixér a nalijte mléko do konvice. Množství
mléka musí překročit "MIN" (nejméně 75 ml) a nemělo by překročit výše uvedenou linii "MAX" (maximálně 300 ml).
Zakryjte džbán víkem a stiskněte tlačítko třikrát, aby se ověřilo. Mléko se zahřeje. Když teplota dosáhne 65°±5°,



přestane se topit. Po 165 sekundách bude kontrolka blikat a po 180 sekundách kontrolka zhasne a spotřebič se vypne.
(Teplota mléka je relevantní pro životní prostředí a samotné mléko.)

(4) Studená pěna : Vyrovnejte mixér a nalijte mléko do konvice. Množství mléka musí překročit rysku "MIN"
(nejméně 75 ml) a nemělo by překročit prostřední rysku "MAX" (maximálně 150 ml). Džbán zcela zakryjte víčkem a pro
jeho ovládání čtyřikrát stiskněte tlačítko. Mléko začne pěnit. Po 90 sekundách jeho motor přestane fungovat. A pak
bude kontrolka blikat asi po 135 sekundách. Po 150 sekundách spotřebič přestane napínat.

POZOR: Před dalším použitím se doporučuje počkat minimálně dvě minuty po použití. To umožňuje chlazení
teplotního senzoru. Spotřebič bude stále blikat, když hlavní zařízení dosáhne určité teploty a nebude fungovat. Pokud
potřebujete znovu použít dříve, nalijte do konvice studenou vodu, abyste snížili teplotu.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A SKLADOVÁNÍ:
1. Pokud jej delší dobu nepoužíváte, odpojte kabel a uložte jej v chladném prostředí.
2. Míchací hlava je malá a snadno se ztratí, proto by měla být uložena na bezpečném místě.
3. Pokud jde o čištění, neponořujte celý stroj do vody a k čištění nepoužívejte myčku nádobí.
4. Po použití jej prosím ihned vyčistěte. Před čištěním odpojte kabel. Do konvice nalijte horkou vodu a otřete

měkkým hadříkem.
5. K čištění nepoužívejte silné čisticí prostředky, tvrdé kartáče nebo ocelovou vlnu, zanechají na džbánu a topném

panelu škrábance. Lze jej čistit dodávaným čisticím kartáčkem.
6. Způsoby likvidace: Dodržujte prosím vhodné postupy pro likvidaci tohoto spotřebiče v souladu s předpisy o

likvidaci odpadu ve vaší oblasti. S tímto spotřebičem by se po skončení životního cyklu výrobku nemělo
zacházet jako s domovním odpadem; Musí být odevzdán do zařízení na recyklaci elektronického odpadu pro
správnou manipulaci.
Tento výrobek by neměl být likvidován společně s ostatním domovním odpadem. Nesprávná likvidace
nekontrolovaného odpadu může způsobit ohrožení životního prostředí nebo zdraví. Aby se tomu zabránilo, je
odpovědností recyklovat a podporovat udržitelné opětovné využívání zdrojů. Chcete-li recyklovat staré zařízení,
použijte recyklační a sběrné systémy.

Poruchy Analýza Metody

Po stisknutí tlačítka žádná odezva Produkty nejsou připojeny k tlačítku
pro stisknutí napájení

Znovu zasuňte napájecí zástrčku

Po stisknutí tlačítka spotřebič
nefunguje.

1. Cizí předmět uvnitř

2. Mixér se neotáčí.

1. Zkontrolujte, zda není něco uvnitř
džbánu

2. Znovu zarovnat mixér

UPOZORNĚNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY:
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:

 PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY.
 POUZE PRO DOMÁCÍ POUŽITÍ V INTERIÉRU.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE VE VENKOVNÍM PROSTŘEDÍ ANI PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ.
 POUŽÍVEJTE POUZE S DODANÝM SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM/NABÍJEČKOU.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ŽÁDNÝ JINÝ SÍŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJEČKU, PROTOŽE BY TO MOHLO ZPŮSOBIT POŠKOZENÍ A

ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI ZÁRUKU, KTEROU MŮŽETE MÍT.



 PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NENÍ POŠKOZENÝ, A V PŘÍPADĚ ZJIŠTĚNÍ ZÁVAD JEJ
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. DBEJTE NA TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT
VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ.

 PŘED PŘIPOJENÍM SPOTŘEBIČE ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NAPĚTÍ UVEDENÉ NA SPODNÍ STRANĚ SPOTŘEBIČE
ODPOVÍDÁ NAPĚTÍ V ELEKTRICKÉ SÍTI VE VAŠÍ DOMÁCNOSTI.

 PŘED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA SPOTŘEBIČ A NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEJSOU POŠKOZENY.
 TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ MOHOU POUŽÍVAT DĚTI OD 8 LET A STARŠÍ A OSOBY SE SNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI,

SMYSLOVÝMI NEBO DUŠEVNÍMI SCHOPNOSTMI NEBO S NEDOSTATKEM ZKUŠENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, POKUD JIM
BYL POSKYTNUT DOHLED NEBO BYLY POUČENY O POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE BEZPEČNÝM ZPŮSOBEM A ROZUMÍ
SOUVISEJÍCÍM NEBEZPEČÍM. DĚTI SI SE SPOTŘEBIČEM NESMÍ HRÁT. ČIŠTĚNÍ A UŽIVATELSKOU ÚDRŽBU NESMÍ
PROVÁDĚT DĚTI BEZ DOZORU.

 DĚTI MLADŠÍ 3 LET BY SE NEMĚLY ZDRŽOVAT V BLÍZKOSTI PŘÍSTROJE, POKUD NEJSOU POD NEUSTÁLÝM
DOHLEDEM.

 NĚKTERÉ ČÁSTI TOHOTO PRODUKTU SE MOHOU VELMI ZAHŘÁT A ZPŮSOBIT POPÁLENINY. ZVLÁŠTNÍ
POZORNOST JE TŘEBA VĚNOVAT PŘÍTOMNOSTI DĚTÍ A ZRANITELNÝCH OSOB.

 POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVCŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU DOPORUČENY SPOLEČNOSTÍ COOPERS
OF STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY.

 NENECHÁVEJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL VISET PŘES OKRAJ STOLU NEBO PULTU, ANI SE NEDOTÝKEJTE HORKÝCH
POVRCHŮ.

 NEUMISŤUJTE JEJ NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI.
 POUŽÍVEJTE NA ROVNÉM, STABILNÍM POVRCHU.
 PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘÍSTROJ NIJAK NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K JEHO PŘEHŘÁTÍ.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÉMU POUŽITÍ, NEŽ KE KTERÉMU JE URČEN.
 ZAJISTĚTE DOSTATEČNOU VZDÁLENOST MEZI TÍMTO SPOTŘEBIČEM A OSTATNÍMI PŘEDMĚTY NA PRACOVNÍ

PLOŠE NEBO PRACOVIŠTI NEBO DOSTATEČNOU VZDÁLENOST MEZI SPOTŘEBIČEM A OHRANIČENÝM
PROSTOREM, VE KTERÉM JE UMÍSTĚN. DOPORUČUJEME MINIMÁLNÍ VZDÁLENOST KOLEM VŠECH ČELNÍCH
PLOCH ALESPOŇ 10 CM.

 NEUMÍSŤUJTE POD HOŘLAVÉ MATERIÁLY, JAKO JSOU ZÁCLONY, ZÁVĚSY, POLICE, VOLNÉ TAPETY APOD., ANI
DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI.

 PŘED NASAZENÍM NEBO SEJMUTÍM DÍLŮ NECHTE PŘEDMĚT DŮKLADNĚ VYCHLADNOUT.
 NEUMÍSŤUJTE TENTO VÝROBEK BEZPROSTŘEDNĚ POD ZÁSUVKU.
 UDRŽUJTE PŘEDMĚT VE VZDÁLENOSTI NEJMÉNĚ 1 M OD HOŘLAVÝCH MATERIÁLŮ, JAKO JE NÁBYTEK,

POLŠTÁŘE, LŮŽKOVINY, PAPÍR, OBLEČENÍ, ZÁCLONY ATD.
 Z DŮVODU OCHRANY PŘED ÚRAZEM ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM NEPONOŘUJTE NAPÁJECÍ KABEL, SÍŤOVÝ

ADAPTÉR SPOTŘEBIČE, DO VODY NEBO JINÉ TEKUTINY.
 POKUD PŘÍSTROJ NEPOUŽÍVÁTE A PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM JEJ ODPOJTE ZE ZÁSUVKY.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE SPOTŘEBIČ S POŠKOZENÝM NAPÁJECÍM KABELEM NEBO SÍŤOVÝM ADAPTÉREM NEBO PO

PORUŠE ČI JAKÉMKOLI POŠKOZENÍ SPOTŘEBIČE. DOPORUČUJEME, ABY NAPÁJECÍ KABEL NEBYL ZALOMENÝ
NEBO ZKROUCENÝ A ABYSTE PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLOVALI JEHO STAV.

 NENECHÁVEJTE JEJ BEZ DOZORU.
 PO SKONČENÍ VAŘENÍ NEBO V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE MUSÍTE OPUSTIT MÍSTNOST, SPOTŘEBIČ VŽDY VYPNĚTE.
 PŘED PŘENÁŠENÍM NEBO ULOŽENÍM NECHTE VYCHLADNOUT.
 VEŠKERÉ OPRAVY MUSÍ PROVÁDĚT KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁŘ NEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS.

ZAPOJENÍ ZÁSTRČKY (POUZE VELKÁ BRITÁNIE A IRSKO)
Tento spotřebič je dodáván se síťovým adaptérem se zástrčkami BS1363.
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE , pokud zásuvky ve vaší domácnosti nebo kanceláři nejsou vhodné pro kolíky zástrčky síťového adaptéru
tohoto produktu. Pokusy o zasunutí síťového adaptéru do nesprávné zásuvky pravděpodobně způsobí úraz elektrickým
proudem nebo poškození.



POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ
 Před čištěním přístroj vždy vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky.
 NEPONOŘUJTE do vody. Hrozí nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem.
 K čištění tohoto spotřebiče NEPOUŽÍVEJTE abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani ostré náčiní.
 Povrchy otírejte měkkým suchým hadříkem.
 Před dalším použitím nechte důkladně vyschnout.
 Spotřebič skladujte na chladném a suchém místě.

LIKVIDACE
 Tam, kde je to možné, používáme recyklovatelné nebo recyklované

obaly.
 Zlikvidujte všechny obaly, papír, kartony v souladu s recyklačními

předpisy místních úřadů.
 Na konci životnosti výrobku se prosím obraťte na autorizované

středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu místní rady.
 Plasty, polybagy – vyrábí se z následujících recyklovatelných plastů.
 Na konci životnosti výrobku se prosím obraťte na autorizované

středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu místní rady.

Kód & Symbol

Typ plastu Polyethylentereftalátového



SLOVENSKÝ NÁVOD

Podrobnosti o napájaní: Podrobnosti o napätí: 220-240V
Podrobnosti o frekvencii: 50 Hz - 60 Hz
Podrobnosti o príkone: 500W

Príslušenstvo: 1×Čistiaca kefka

Pred začatím si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na použitie a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s prevádzkou
vášho nového NAPEŇOVAČA MLIEKA.

POZNÁMKY
Pred prvým použitím tohto produktu si prečítajte tento návod niekoľko minút a uschovajte si ho pre prípad potreby.
Nepoužívajte tento výrobok v oblastiach s výbušným alebo horľavým dymom alebo vysokými teplotami.
Nedotýkajte sa metly, keď je v prevádzke, aby ste predišli poškodeniu.
Nedotýkajte sa zástrčky, keď sú ruky mokré, a nedávajte zástrčku na povrchy, ktoré sú mokré alebo horúce, ako sú
radiátory, rúry, plynové sporáky alebo podobné vykurovacie telesá.
Pri prevádzke tohto produktu sa priamo nedotýkajte ohrievacej platne, aby nedošlo k popáleniu.
Neotvárajte veko, keď je výrobok v prevádzke, aby ste predišli nehodám.
Nepoužívajte tento výrobok, ak vo vnútri nádoby nie je mlieko.
Pri prekročení maximálnej kapacity by sa mlieko mohlo rozliať.
Nepoužívajte tento spotrebič na nerovnom povrchu.



Operácia
1. (obr. 1) Vložte metlu do nádoby. (nainštalované)

2. (obr. 2) Zarovnajte zástrčku so zásuvkou produktu a bezpečne ju zasuňte. Potom zapojte zástrčku do
vnútorného zdroja napájania. Pred inštaláciou zástrčky sa uistite, že v zásuvke nie je žiadna tekutina, aby ste
predišli potenciálnym rizikám.

3. (Obr. 3 ) Odporúča sa používať studené, čerstvé plnotučné alebo polotučné mlieko. Nalejte mlieko do šálky a
uistite sa, že neprekročí maximálnu kapacitu.

Maximálna kapacita: Horúce mlieko 300 ml / Mliečna pena 150 ml

3. Vyberte funkciu.

(1)Teplá vzdušná pena : Zarovnajte mixér a nalejte mlieko do nádoby. Množstvo mlieka musí prekročiť čiaru
"MIN" (najmenej 75 ml) a nemalo by prekročiť strednú čiaru "MAX" (maximálne 150 ml). Nádobu úplne zakryte vekom
a spustite jedným stlačením tlačidla. Mlieko sa zahreje a napení. Keď teplota dosiahne 65°±5°, prestane sa ohrievať. Po
105 sekundách bude kontrolka blikať a približne po 115 sekundách sa motor prestane otáčať. Po 120 sekundách
kontrolka zhasne a spotrebič sa vypne.

(2) Teplá pena Čierna čiarová kresba pohára Obsah generovaný umelou inteligenciou môže byť
nesprávny.Align mixer and pour milk into the jug. The amount of milk must exceed the "MIN" line (at least 75mL), and
it should not exceed the middle "MAX" line (maximum 150mL). Cover the cup with the lid and press the button twice to
operate. The milk will be heated and frothed. When the temperature reaches 65°±5°, it stops heating. At around 85
seconds, the indicator light will flash, and at 100 seconds, the indicator light goes off, and the appliance turns off.

(3) Teplé mlieko : Odstráňte penový krúžok z mixéra. Zarovnajte mixér a nalejte mlieko do nádoby. Množstvo
mlieka musí prekročiť "MIN" (najmenej 75 ml) a nemalo by prekročiť vyššie uvedenú čiaru "MAX" (maximálne 300 ml).
Zakryte kanvicu vekom a stlačte tlačidlo trikrát. Mlieko sa zahreje. Keď teplota dosiahne 65°±5°, prestane sa ohrievať.
Po 165 sekundách bude kontrolka blikať a po 180 sekundách kontrolka zhasne a spotrebič sa vypne. (Teplota mlieka je
relevantná pre prostredie a samotné mlieko.)



(4) Studená pena : Zarovnajte mixér a nalejte mlieko do nádoby. Množstvo mlieka musí prekročiť čiaru "MIN"
(najmenej 75 ml) a nemalo by prekročiť strednú čiaru "MAX" (maximálne 150 ml). Nádobu úplne zakryte vekom a
stlačte tlačidlo štyrikrát. Mlieko začne peniť. Po 90 sekundách jeho motor prestane pracovať. A potom bude kontrolka
blikať asi 135 sekúnd. Po 150 sekundách spotrebič skončí s penením.

POZOR: Pred opätovným použitím sa odporúča počkať minimálne dve minúty po použití. To umožňuje ochladenie
snímača teploty. Spotrebič bude stále blikať, keď hlavné zariadenie dosiahne určitú teplotu a nebude fungovať. Ak
potrebujete znova použiť skôr, nalejte do džbánu studenú vodu, aby ste znížili teplotu.

ČISTENIE A SKLADOVANIE:
1. Ak ho dlhší čas nepoužívate, odpojte kábel a uložte ho v chladnom prostredí.
2. Miešacia hlava je malá a ľahko sa stráca, preto by sa mala uchovávať na bezpečnom mieste.
3. Pokiaľ ide o čistenie, neponárajte celý stroj do vody a na čistenie nepoužívajte umývačku riadu.
4. Po použití ho ihneď vyčistite. Pred čistením odpojte kábel. Do nádoby vložte horúcu vodu a utrite mäkkou

handričkou.
5. Na čistenie nepoužívajte silné čistiace prostriedky, tvrdé kefy ani oceľovú vlnu, zanechajú škrabance na džbáne

a vyhrievacom paneli. Dá sa čistiť dodanou čistiacou kefkou.
6. Spôsoby likvidácie: Pri likvidácii tohto spotrebiča dodržujte príslušné postupy podľa predpisov o likvidácii

odpadu vo vašej oblasti. S týmto spotrebičom by sa po skončení životného cyklu produktu nemalo zaobchádzať
ako s domovým odpadom; Na správne zaobchádzanie s ním musí byť odovzdaný do zariadenia na recykláciu
elektronického odpadu.
Tento výrobok by sa nemal likvidovať spolu s ostatným domovým odpadom. Nesprávna likvidácia
nekontrolovaného odpadu môže spôsobiť riziká pre životné prostredie alebo zdravie. Aby sa tomu zabránilo, je
zodpovednosťou recyklovať a podporovať udržateľné opätovné využívanie zdrojov. Na recykláciu starého
zariadenia použite recyklačné a zberné systémy.

Porúch Analýza Metódy

Žiadna odozva po stlačení tlačidla Produkty nie sú pripojené k tlačidlu
napájania

Znova zasuňte sieťovú zástrčku

Po stlačení tlačidla spotrebič
nefunguje.

1. Cudzí predmet vo vnútri

2. Mixér sa neotáča.

1. Skontrolujte, či nie je niečo vo
vnútri džbánu

2. Znovu zarovnajte mixér

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY:
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY STE MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:

 PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY.
 LEN NA DOMÁCE POUŽITIE V INTERIÉRI.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE VONKU ALEBO NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE.
 POUŽÍVAJTE IBA S DODANÝM SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM/NABÍJAČKOU.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ŽIADNY INÝ SIEŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR/NABÍJAČKU, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ POŠKODENIE A

STRATIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY, KTORÚ MÔŽETE MAŤ.
 PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE ZISTENIA NEDOSTATKOV HO

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ
VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE.

 PRED PRIPOJENÍM SPOTREBIČA SKONTROLUJTE, ČI JE NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA SPODNEJ STRANE SPOTREBIČA V
SÚLADE S NAPÄTÍM ELEKTRICKEJ SIETE VO VAŠEJ DOMÁCNOSTI.

 PRED KAŽDÝM POUŽITÍM SPOTREBIČ A NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL STAROSTLIVO SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE SÚ POŠKODENÉ.



 TENTO SPOTREBIČ MÔŽU POUŽÍVAŤ DETI OD 8 ROKOV A STARŠIE A OSOBY SO ZNÍŽENÝMI FYZICKÝMI,
ZMYSLOVÝMI ALEBO DUŠEVNÝMI SCHOPNOSŤAMI ALEBO S NEDOSTATKOM SKÚSENOSTÍ A ZNALOSTÍ, AK BOLI
POD DOHĽADOM ALEBO BOLI POUČENÉ O POUŽÍVANÍ SPOTREBIČA BEZPEČNÝM SPÔSOBOM A ROZUMEJÚ
PRÍSLUŠNÝM NEBEZPEČENSTVÁM. DETI SA SO SPOTREBIČOM NESMÚ HRAŤ. ČISTENIE A UŽÍVATEĽSKÚ ÚDRŽBU
NESMÚ VYKONÁVAŤ DETI BEZ DOZORU.

 DETI MLADŠIE AKO 3 ROKY BY SA MALI DRŽAŤ MIMO DOSAHU, POKIAĽ NIE SÚ POD NEUSTÁLYM DOHĽADOM.
 NIEKTORÉ ČASTI TOHTO PRODUKTU SA MÔŽU VEĽMI ZAHRIAŤ A SPÔSOBIŤ POPÁLENINY. OSOBITNÁ

POZORNOSŤ SA MUSÍ VENOVAŤ PRÍTOMNOSTI DETÍ A ZRANITEĽNÝCH OSÔB.
 POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA

SPOLOČNOSŤ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY.
 NENECHÁVAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL VISIEŤ CEZ OKRAJ STOLA ALEBO PULTU, ANI SA NEDOTÝKAJTE HORÚCICH

POVRCHOV.
 NEUMIESTŇUJTE HO NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI.
 POUŽÍVAJTE NA ROVNOM, STABILNOM POVRCHU.
 POČAS POUŽÍVANIA ZARIADENIE NIJAKO NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBIČ NA INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA AKÉ JE URČENÝ.
 ZABEZPEČTE DOSTATOČNÚ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI TÝMTO SPOTREBIČOM A OSTATNÝMI PREDMETMI NA

PRACOVNEJ PLOCHE ALEBO PRACOVISKU ALEBO DOSTATOČNÚ VZDIALENOSŤ MEDZI SPOTREBIČOM A
OHRANIČENÝM PRIESTOROM, V KTOROM SA NACHÁDZA. ODPORÚČAME MINIMÁLNU VZDIALENOSŤ OKOLO
VŠETKÝCH PLÔCH ASPOŇ 10 CM.

 NEUMIESTŇUJTE POD HORĽAVÉ MATERIÁLY, AKO SÚ ZÁCLONY, ZÁVESY, POLICE, VOĽNÉ TAPETY ATĎ., ANI DO
ICH BLÍZKOSTI.

 PRED NASADENÍM ALEBO ZLOŽENÍM ČASTÍ NECHAJTE PREDMET DÔKLADNE VYCHLADNÚŤ.
 NEUMIESTŇUJTE TENTO PREDMET BEZPROSTREDNE POD ZÁSUVKU.
 UDRŽUJTE VÝROBOK VO VZDIALENOSTI NAJMENEJ 1 M OD HORĽAVÝCH MATERIÁLOV, AKO JE NÁBYTOK,

VANKÚŠE, POSTEĽNÁ BIELIZEŇ, PAPIER, OBLEČENIE, ZÁCLONY ATĎ.
 NA OCHRANU PRED ÚRAZOM ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM NEPONÁRAJTE NAPÁJACÍ KÁBEL, SIEŤOVÝ ADAPTÉR

SPOTREBIČA DO VODY ALEBO INEJ TEKUTINY.
 ODPOJTE ZÁSTRČKU ZO ZÁSUVKY, KEĎ SA NEPOUŽÍVA, A PRED ČISTENÍM.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE SPOTREBIČ S POŠKODENÝM NAPÁJACÍM KÁBLOM ALEBO SIEŤOVÝM ADAPTÉROM ALEBO PO

PORUCHE SPOTREBIČA ALEBO PO JEHO POŠKODENÍ AKÝMKOĽVEK SPÔSOBOM. ODPORÚČAME, ABY NAPÁJACÍ
KÁBEL NEBOL PREHNUTÝ ALEBO ULOŽENÝ SKRÚTENÝM SPÔSOBOM A ABY STE PRAVIDELNE KONTROLOVALI
JEHO STAV.

 NENECHÁVAJTE HO BEZ DOZORU.
 PO SKONČENÍ VARENIA ALEBO AK MUSÍTE OPUSTIŤ MIESTNOSŤ, SPOTREBIČ VŽDY VYPNITE.
 PRED PRENÁŠANÍM ALEBO USKLADNENÍM NECHAJTE VYCHLADNÚŤ.
 AKÉKOĽVEK OPRAVY MUSÍ VYKONÁVAŤ KVALIFIKOVANÝ ELEKTRIKÁR ALEBO ELEKTROTECHNICKÝ SERVIS.

ZAPOJENIE ZÁSTRČKY (IBA SPOJENÉ KRÁĽOVSTVO A ÍRSKO)
Tento spotrebič sa dodáva so sieťovým adaptérom s kolíkmi zástrčky BS1363.
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE Ak zásuvky vo vašej domácnosti alebo kancelárii nie sú vhodné pre kolíky sieťového adaptéra tohto
produktu. Pokusy o zasunutie sieťového adaptéra do nesprávnej zásuvky môžu spôsobiť úraz elektrickým prúdom alebo
poškodenie.

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE
 Pred čistením zariadenie vždy vypnite a odpojte zo zásuvky.
 Neponárajte ho do vody. Hrozí nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom.
 Na čistenie tohto spotrebiča NEPOUŽÍVAJTE abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré náradie.
 Povrchy utierajte mäkkou suchou handričkou.
 Pred ďalším použitím nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť.
 Spotrebič skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste.



LIKVIDÁCIA
 Tam, kde je to možné, používame recyklovateľné alebo recyklované

obaly.
 Zlikvidujte všetky obaly, papier, kartóny v súlade s predpismi o

recyklácii miestnych úradov.
 Na konci životnosti výrobku sa obráťte na miestne autorizované

stredisko na recykláciu domového odpadu.
 Plasty, polybagy – vyrábajú sa z nasledujúceho recyklovateľného

plastu.
 Na konci životnosti výrobku sa obráťte na miestne autorizované

stredisko na recykláciu domového odpadu.

Kód a symbol

Druh plastu Polyetyléntereftalátového
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